
City Council Introduction: Monday, March 3, 2014
Public Hearing: Monday, March 10, 2014, at 3:00 p.m. Bill No. 14R-64

FACTSHEET

TITLE: SPECIAL PERMIT NO. 14001, requested by
Lutheran Family Services of Nebraska, Inc., for
authority to operate a non-residential health care
facility, on property generally located at South 17th

Street and South Street (2201 South 17th Street).

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Conditional approval.

SPONSOR:  Planning Department 

BOARD/COMMITTEE:  Planning Commission
Public Hearing: Consent Agenda: 02/19/14
Administrative Action: 02/19/14

RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval (8-0: 
Beecham, Cornelius, Corr, Harris, Hove, Lust,
Sunderman and Weber voting ‘yes’; Scheer absent).

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. This is a request for a special permit to operate a non-residential health care facility located at 2201 South
17th Street.  Lancaster County previously operated this facility and has transitioned the operation of four
services to Lutheran Family Services as a private contractor.  

2. The applicant is also requesting to reduce the front and side yard setbacks to allow the existing parking; to
reduce the side and rear yard setbacks to allow the existing building; and to waive the requirement that the
front and side yards be landscaped. 

3. The staff recommendation of conditional approval, including approval of the waiver requests, is based upon
the “Analysis” as set forth on p.4-5, concluding that the building is an existing facility that provides mental
health services to eligible individuals of the public.  The services provided at this location are important to
the community and should continue.  The site contains many existing conditions that do not meet the
current zoning ordinance; however, subject to the conditions of approval, this request is in conformance with
the Comprehensive Plan. 

 
4. On February 19, 2014, this application appeared on the Consent Agenda of the Planning Commission and

was opened for public hearing.  No one came forward to speak.

5. On February 19, 2014, the Planning Commission agreed with the staff recommendation and voted 8-0 to
recommend conditional approval as set forth in the staff report (Scheer absent).  

FACTSHEET PREPARED BY:  Jean L. Preister DATE: February 24, 2014

REVIEW ED BY: Marvin Krout, Director of Planning DATE: February 24, 2014

REFERENCE NUMBER:  FS\CC\2014\SP14001



LINCOLN CITY/LANCASTER COUNTY PLANNING STAFF REPORT
___________________________________________________
for February 19th, 2014 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

PROJECT #:  Special Permit No. 14001

PROPOSAL: A request per Section 27.63.080 for a Non-Residential Health Care
Facility

LOCATION: S. 17th Street and South Street, more specifically 2201 S. 17th Street

LAND AREA: 1.54 acres, more or less

EXISTING ZONING: R-4, Residential District

WAIVER REQUEST: 1. Per the Zoning Ordinance Section 27.63.080 - Reduce the
setbacks to allow the existing parking in the required front and side
yards.
2. Per the Zoning Ordinance Section 27.63.080 - Reduce the side
and rear yard setbacks for the existing building.
3. Per the Zoning Ordinance Section 27.63.080 - Waive the
requirement that the front and side yards be landscaped.

CONCLUSION: This building is an existing facility that provides mental health
services to eligible individuals of the public. The services provided at
this location are important to the community and should continue.
The site contains many existing conditions that do not meet the
current zoning ordinance. Subject to the conditions of  approval, this
request is in conformance with the Comprehensive Plan.

RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval

WAIVERS:

1. Reduce the setbacks to allow the existing parking          Conditional Approval

in the required front and side yards.

2. Reduce the side and rear yard setbacks                                        Approval

for the existing building.

3. Waive the requirement that the front and side          Conditional Approval

yards be landscaped.

GENERAL INFORMATION:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots 8, 9, 18, 19, and a portion of Lots 10-13, Davis Subdivision, and
a portion of Lot 6, State Subdivision of the SW 1/4 of 36-10-06, located
in the SW 1/4 of Section 36-10-6, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska.
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EXISTING LAND USE: Community Mental Health Center

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:  

North: Grocery Store; B-3
South: Hospital; R-4
East: Single and Multi-Family Dwellings; R-2
West: Hospital; R-4

HISTORY: This property was rezoned from B, Two-Family Dwelling District to R-4, Residential
District in the 1979 zoning update.

Special Permit #1020G was approved in 2001 and authorized an expansion of Bryan West
Hospital, added a multi-story parking garage and adopted a landscaping plan for the campus.
Representatives of the Irvingdale Neighborhood worked with the hospital to develop the landscape
plan. The majority of the current Community Mental Health Center parking lot was owned by Bryan
West Hospital in 2001, and screening around the existing CMHC parking lot was approved as part
of the special permit for the hospital expansion. Bryan Hospital deeded the parking lot to Lancaster
County in 2005.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN SPECIFICATIONS:
The 2040 Future Land Use Map shows this property as Public & Semi-Public (p. 1.9).

Expansions of existing health care locations are expected and a wide variety of new facilities will likely come forward
over time (p. 5.3).

Develop Lincoln as a major network of quality regional health care services at reasonable costs (p. 8.2).

Encourage health care service facilities to meet the demand of the community’s growing and aging population base
(8.3).

Medical services, including physical and mental health care services, should be integrated and accessible within the
community (8.3).

Many of the existing medical facilities are located near existing residential neighborhoods and are expected to remain
the vital core of health care services in the county and region (8.3).

Provide for accessible physical and mental health care services in appropriate areas in and around residential
neighborhoods (8.7).

Plan for further construction on medical campuses (8.7).

The demand for health care services increases as a result of the community’s growing and aging population (8.7).

UTILITIES: The site is served by existing utilities.

TRAFFIC ANALYSIS: South Street and S. 17 th Street are identified as Minor Arterials.

AESTHETIC CONSIDERATIONS: Parking lot screening shown on a previously approved plan is
not installed today. The screening would soften the view of the parking lot from 17th Street.
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ANALYSIS:
1. This is a request for a special permit to operate a non-residential health care facility located

at 2201 S. 17th Street. Lancaster County currently owns and previously operated this facility
and as of February 1st it transitioned the operations of four services to Lutheran Family
Services, a private contractor.

2. Non-residential health care facilities are allowed by Special Permit in the R-4 zoning district.
These health care facilities were previously owned and operated by Lancaster County and
did not need a Special Permit. Because Lutheran Family Services is not a governmental
entity, they need to obtain a Special Permit to comply with zoning at this location.

The County owned and operated Crisis Center will remain in the building at this time. Since
the Crisis Center is County owned and operated, it does not need obtain a Special Perm it
to operate.

3. The parking lot for this building provides 106 spaces. Lutheran Family Services will occupy
approximately 16,000 square feet of the building and is required to have 1 parking space per
225 square feet of floor area. A total of 72 spaces is required.

4. Lancaster County has operated public offices at this site for many years, and several existing
conditions with the site do not meet current zoning requirements. The Special Permit
provisions impose several additional requirements that cannot be met due to the existing
conditions on the site. Therefore, Lutheran Family Services is requesting waivers from the
zoning ordinance in order to continue to operate the mental health services at this location.

5. The setbacks in the R-4 zoning district are 25 foot front yard, 5 foot side yard and 30 foot
rear yard or 20% of the lot depth, and the Special Permit provisions add the requirement that
all yards be at least 10 feet. The provisions go further and state that one foot additional
setback needs to be provided for each one foot of building height in excess of 20 feet. The
building is approximately 25 feet in height and the site would therefore require a 30 foot front
yard, 15 foot side yard and a 35 foot rear yard.

For this lot, the front yard is along S. 17th Street. The existing building does not meet the side
or rear yard setbacks, and the existing parking lot does not meet the front or side yard
setbacks. The side and rear yards for the building are approximately 6 feet and 19 feet
respectively, and the front and side yards for the parking lot are approximately 3 feet and 0
feet, respectively. The setbacks are existing conditions and are abutting other non-residential
uses. Approving the setback reductions should not have a significant negative impact on the
surrounding properties.

6. The Special Permit for Non-Residential Health Care Facilities includes provisions for
landscaping and screening. The Special Permit states that required front and side yards be
landscaped. For this site the required 30 foot front yard and the required 15 foot side yard
would need to be landscaped. However, the existing parking lot is located in the required
front and side yards. A waiver of the requirement to landscape the required front and side
yards is supported due to the existing conditions.
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The Special Permit also states that parking is not permitted in the required front or side
yards, and that all parking shall be screened. Approximately 45 existing parking stalls are
located within the front and side yards. The majority of the existing parking was deeded from
Bryan Hospital to the County Mental Health Center in 2005, and it is needed to meet the
parking needs of the facility. A landscape plan was approved with Special Permit #1020G
and shows screening of the Community Mental Health Center parking lot. It appears that
approximately 15 bushes and ornamental trees were not installed or have since been
removed north of the north driveway along S. 17th Street and along the north property line.
The reduction in front and side yard setbacks for the parking lot is justified if the missing
parking lot screening is installed.

The waivers are requested due to existing conditions on this property. Subject to the
conditions of approval, the waivers to the zoning ordinance should have no significant impact
on the adjacent properties.

7. The Special Permit requires that buildings on this site not occupy more than 35% of the total
land area. The existing building footprint is approximately 14,000 square foot and covers
21% of the land area. A waiver is not needed for this requirement.

8. The Comprehensive Plan recognizes the importance of having adequate health care and
mental health care facilities in Lincoln. If the Special Permit is approved, Lutheran Family
Services would continue to provide these services to individuals in Lincoln. This request is
supported by the Comprehensive Plan.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
Per Section 27.63.080 this approval permits a non-residential health care facility with a reduction
to the front and side yard setbacks to 3 feet and 0 feet for the existing parking lot, a reduction to
the side and rear yard setbacks to 6 feet and 19 feet for the existing building, and a waiver to the
required landscaping in the front and side yards.

Site Specific Conditions:
1. Before receiving building permits the permittee shall cause to be prepared and submitted

to the Planning Department a revised and reproducible final plot plan including 5 copies with
all required revisions and documents as listed below:

1.1 Add a note to the site plan that states, “The parking lot screening will be installed on
the Community Mental Health Center property per SP1020G, within six months of
approval of this Special Permit. The Planning Director may adjust the required
parking lot screening if adequate justification is provided by the Permittee.”

1.2 List the approved waivers on the final site plan, and dimension the existing setbacks.

1.3 Add to the General Notes, "Signs need not be shown on this site plan, but need to be
in compliance with chapter 27.69 of the Lincoln Zoning Ordinance, and must be
approved by Building & Safety Department prior to installation".
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2. Before receiving building permits provide the following documents to the Planning
Department: 

2.1 Verification from the Register of Deeds that the letter of acceptance as required by
the approval of the special permit has been recorded.

3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit:

3.1 The construction plans must substantially comply with the approved plans.

Standard Conditions:

4. The following conditions are applicable to all requests:

4.1 Before occupying the building or starting the operation all development and
construction shall substantially comply with the approved plans.

4.2 All privately-owned improvements, including landscaping, shall be permanently
maintained by the Permittee or an appropriately established homeowners association
approved by the City.

4.3 The physical location of all setbacks and yards, buildings, parking and circulation
elements, and similar matters be in substantial compliance with the location of said
items as shown on the approved site plan.

4.4 The terms, conditions, and requirements of this resolution shall run with the land
and be binding upon the Permittee, its successors and assigns.

4.5 The applicant shall sign and return the letter of acceptance to the City Clerk. This
step should be completed within 60 days following the approval of the special
permit. The City Clerk shall file a copy of the resolution approving the special
permit and the letter of acceptance with the Register of Deeds, filling fees
therefore to be paid in advance by the applicant. Building permits will not be
issued unless the letter of acceptance has been filed. 

Prepared by

Paul Barnes, Planner
pbarnes@lincoln.ne.gov
402-441-6372

DATE: January 31, 2014
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APPLICANT: Lutheran Family Services of Nebraska, Inc.
124 S. 24th Street, Suite 230
Omaha, NE 68102

OWNER: Lancaster County
555 S. 10th Street
Lincoln, NE 68508

CONTACT: Steve Peterson
124 S. 24th Street
Omaha, NE 68102
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SPECIAL PERMIT NO. 14001

CONSENT AGENDA
PUBLIC HEARING & ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION
BEFORE PLANNING COMMISSION: February 19, 2014

Members present: Beecham, Cornelius, Corr, Harris, Hove, Lust, Sunderman and Weber;
Scheer absent. 

The Consent Agenda consisted of the following items: SPECIAL PERMIT NO. 14001.

Ex Parte Communications: None

Cornelius moved approval of the Consent Agenda, seconded by Hove and carried 8-0:
Beecham, Cornelius, Corr, Harris, Hove, Lust, Sunderman and Weber; Scheer absent. 
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Area of Application

Lancaster County Jurisdiction

Zoning:
R-1 to R-8
AG
AGR
O-1
O-2
O-3
R-T
B-1
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H-2
H-3
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I-1
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Residential District
Agricultural District
Agricultural Residential District
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Suburban Office District
Office Park District
Residential Transition District
Local Business District
Planned Neighborhood Business District
Commercial District
Lincoln Center Business District
Planned Regional Business District
Interstate Commercial District
Highway Business District
Highway Commercial District
General Commercial District
Industrial District
Industrial Park District
Employment Center District
Public Use District 










